
Table 4B - Total Tons of Special Waste Materials

Collected and Recycled in Florida By Descending Population Rank (CY 2007)

County Total Recycled % Total Recycled %Total Recycled % Total Recycled % Total Recycled %Recycled %

C & D DebrisYard Trash White Goods TiresProcess FuelsSpecial Wastes

Total Total

1 2

Miami-Dade 705,144 181,520 26% 436,514 37,828 9%612,096 88,472 14% 38,032 38,032 100%93,048 100% 27,085 14,528 54%612,096 N/A

Broward 438,962 45,197 10% 1,039,200 254,650 25%438,962 45,197 10% 45,135 37,256 83%0 0% 5,966 0 0%438,962 N/A

Palm Beach 329,555 191,906 58% 674,731 168,425 25%191,311 53,662 28% 47,313 28,186 60%138,244 100% 20,572 0 0%191,311 N/A

Hillsborough 314,144 203,376 65% 236,656 12,489 5%226,381 115,613 51% 57,588 39,153 68%87,763 100% 61,739 2,000 3%226,381 N/A

Orange 131,964 87,096 66% 802,123 394,470 49%131,964 87,096 66% 37,904 23,501 62%0 0% 33,541 13,753 41%131,964 N/A

Pinellas 200,114 132,654 66% 82,014 19,995 24%200,036 132,576 66% 13,500 13,395 99%78 100% 16,000 0 0%200,036 N/A

Duval 171,679 0 0% 667,969 161,294 24%171,679 0 0% 13,634 0 0%0 0% 15,703 0 0%171,679 N/A

Lee 195,325 120,695 62% 353,582 127,134 36%121,290 46,660 38% 17,374 17,374 100%74,035 100% 17,506 0 0%121,290 N/A

Polk 29,700 3,258 11% 110,493 3,471 3%29,700 3,258 11% 49,834 13,669 27%0 0% 19,191 0 0%29,700 N/A

Brevard 453,024 325,992 72% 329,352 88,338 27%335,604 208,572 62% 5,923 5,923 100%117,420 100% 3,057 1,296 42%335,604 N/A

Volusia 82,049 25,688 31% 381,412 118,616 31%82,049 25,688 31% 7,839 7,292 93%0 0% 1,627 1,511 93%82,049 N/A

Pasco 42,000 15,984 38% 310,000 176,990 57%42,000 15,984 38% 4,700 3,326 71%0 0% 27,800 0 0%42,000 N/A

Seminole 56,422 0 0% 140,281 122,734 87%56,422 0 0% 2,386 0 0%0 0% 1,432 0 0%56,422 N/A

Sarasota 36,151 33,412 92% 282,161 142,371 50%36,151 33,412 92% 4,512 4,512 100%0 0% 867 867 100%36,151 N/A

Collier 101,391 97,391 96% 291,327 15,027 5%101,391 97,391 96% 5,147 4,078 79%0 0% 832 670 81%101,391 N/A

Marion 21,814 2,641 12% 147,680 200 0%21,814 2,641 12% 19,852 0 0%0 0% 14,397 2,078 14%21,814 N/A

Manatee 169,343 121,261 72% 95,981 42,394 44%134,572 86,490 64% 3,014 575 19%34,771 100% 4,305 1,593 37%134,572 N/A

Escambia 58,961 15,418 26% 107,201 4,190 4%58,961 15,418 26% 16,085 13,090 81%0 0% 5,358 673 13%58,961 N/A

Lake 18,192 0 0% 85,128 1,734 2%18,192 0 0% 5,695 1,851 33%0 0% 1,293 0 0%18,192 N/A

Leon 12,500 5,500 44% 178,305 81,657 46%12,500 5,500 44% 7,819 2,699 35%0 0% 4,455 0 0%12,500 N/A

St. Lucie 73,825 68,835 93% 129,193 43,799 34%73,825 68,835 93% 5,614 297 5%0 0% 2,699 0 0%73,825 N/A

Osceola 25,000 0 0% 49,500 6,537 13%25,000 0 0% 8,100 0 0%0 0% 250 0 0%25,000 N/A

Alachua 39,575 20,550 52% 148,080 55,250 37%39,575 20,550 52% 4,920 246 5%0 0% 4,648 455 10%39,575 N/A

Okaloosa 27,858 17,877 64% 88,013 0 0%27,858 17,877 64% 1,856 0 0%0 0% 110 0 0%27,858 N/A

Clay 27,544 27,544 100% 44,549 0 0%27,544 27,544 100% 782 0 0%0 0% 439 395 90%27,544 N/A

St. Johns 29,224 0 0% 45,970 33 0%29,224 0 0% 3,993 1,178 30%0 0% 143 143 100%29,224 N/A

Bay 33,699 0 0% 186,044 1,666 1%33,699 0 0% 6,564 4,889 74%0 0% 3,938 0 0%33,699 N/A

Charlotte 35,974 11,782 33% 19,334 18,620 96%35,974 11,782 33% 4,762 874 18%0 0% 1,862 1,052 56%35,974 N/A

Hernando 24,963 15,600 62% 56,811 1,232 2%24,963 15,600 62% 3,010 1,240 41%0 0% 3,754 2,201 59%24,963 N/A

Martin 60,355 54,231 90% 64,198 0 0%60,355 54,231 90% 142 128 90%0 0% 276 255 92%60,355 N/A

Santa Rosa 28,760 7,600 26% 21,081 0 0%28,760 7,600 26% 2,430 572 24%0 0% 73 43 59%28,760 N/A

Citrus 20,203 17,194 85% 71,521 5,313 7%20,203 17,194 85% 2,344 1,397 60%0 0% 503 480 95%20,203 N/A

Indian River 50,217 31,909 64% 78,831 18,506 23%50,217 31,909 64% 14,431 2,837 20%0 0% 1,804 0 0%50,217 N/A

Highlands 9,399 0 0% 15,894 14 0%9,399 0 0% 1,612 0 0%0 0% 678 0 0%9,399 N/A

Flagler 1,937 0 0% 33,868 6,972 21%1,937 0 0% 1,058 349 33%0 0% 1,586 0 0%1,937 N/A

Sumter 5,339 0 0% 31,605 504 2%5,339 0 0% 839 397 47%0 0% 1,068 559 52%5,339 N/A

Monroe 25,301 0 0% 22,653 2,290 10%25,301 0 0% 631 444 70%0 0% 10 0 0%25,301 N/A

Putnam 15,438 4,110 27% 13,064 0 0%14,516 3,188 22% 6,674 2,986 45%922 100% 989 0 0%14,516 N/A

Nassau 5,920 1,259 21% 57,259 5,700 10%5,920 1,259 21% 1,767 0 0%0 0% 0 6 0%5,920 N/A

Columbia 1,586 0 0% 20,445 0 0%1,586 0 0% 65 61 94%0 0% 464 0 0%1,586 N/A

Walton 592 0 0% 99,025 0 0%592 0 0% 650 445 68%0 0% 190 0 0%592 N/A

Jackson 3,882 0 0% 4,542 0 0%3,882 0 0% 661 0 0%0 0% 867 0 0%3,882 N/A

Gadsden 4,897 0 0% 805 0 0%4,897 0 0% 671 0 0%0 0% 805 0 0%4,897 N/A

Levy 753 0 0% 2,380 281 12%753 0 0% 452 337 75%0 0% 602 0 0%753 N/A

Hendry 6,384 5,594 88% 5,909 47 1%6,384 5,594 88% 5,180 210 4%0 0% 648 619 96%6,384 N/A

Suwannee 21,857 0 0% 35,597 0 0%21,857 0 0% 6,541 541 8%0 0% 3,712 473 13%21,857 N/A

Okeechobee 9,484 0 0% 18,019 0 0%9,484 0 0% 20 0 0%0 0% 537 0 0%9,484 N/A

Desoto 1,042 747 72% 10,714 0 0%1,042 747 72% 277 0 0%0 0% 318 318 100%1,042 N/A

Wakulla 36 0 0% 4,215 0 0%36 0 0% 1,600 0 0%0 0% 84 69 82%36 N/A

Bradford 4,532 0 0% 1,263 114 9%4,532 0 0% 294 1 0%0 0% 382 29 8%4,532 N/A

Hardee 1,428 1,200 84% 3,000 0 0%1,428 1,200 84% 500 176 35%0 0% 230 206 90%1,428 N/A

Baker 2,268 145 6% 964 342 35%2,268 145 6% 312 1 0%0 0% 368 34 9%2,268 N/A

Washington 5,237 0 0% 298 0 0%5,237 0 0% 415 116 28%0 0% 402 0 0%5,237 N/A

Taylor 2,531 0 0% 1,387 0 0%2,531 0 0% 860 850 99%0 0% 122 0 0%2,531 N/A

Madison 986 0 0% 1,029 0 0%986 0 0% 376 232 62%0 0% 332 198 60%986 N/A

Holmes 865 0 0% 500 0 0%865 0 0% 654 351 54%0 0% 234 120 51%865 N/A

Gilchrist 658 0 0% 537 0 0%658 0 0% 170 0 0%0 0% 219 0 0%658 N/A

Gulf 7,533 0 0% 6,112 0 0%7,533 0 0% 247 0 0%0 0% 213 0 0%7,533 N/A

Dixie 624 0 0% 3,168 0 0%624 0 0% 205 0 0%0 0% 261 0 0%624 N/A

Union 869 594 68% 920 98 11%869 594 68% 153 3 2%0 0% 187 16 9%869 N/A

Hamilton 1,920 0 0% 607 0 0%1,920 0 0% 57 0 0%0 0% 207 151 73%1,920 N/A

Jefferson 500 0 0% 587 0 0%500 0 0% 368 348 95%0 0% 300 0 0%500 N/A

Calhoun 392 0 0% 2,454 0 0%392 0 0% 321 0 0%0 0% 279 0 0%392 N/A

Franklin 4,666 1,531 33% 4,808 0 0%4,666 1,531 33% 566 0 0%0 0% 183 0 0%4,666 N/A

Glades 1,000 900 90% 651 59 9%1,000 900 90% 116 0 0%0 0% 982 0 0%1,000 N/A

Lafayette 461 0 0% 277 0 0%461 0 0% 51 0 0%0 0% 69 0 0%461 N/A

Liberty 273 0 0% 689 0 0%273 0 0% 777 143 18%0 0% 117 0 0%273 N/A

State 3,649,940 1,351,910 37% 8,160,480 2,141,384 26% 497,374 275,561 55% 320,870 46,791 15%

C & D DebrisYard Trash White Goods TiresProcess FuelsSpecial Wastes

4,196,221 1,898,191 45% 546,281 100%N/A

1 Yard waste  Process fuel can count towards no more than one half of the recycling goal for each county.
2 The unadjusted recycling rate for the ten counties with process fuel may by be high if some of the fuel was derived from paper waste, a material not included in this group.
3 Process fuel is composed of yard, wood and paper waste used in process boilers.  The tonnage collected is accounted for in these material categories. 12/7/2010


